

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Finance Department - Fund for Expansion and Development – variation in funds authorized agains the unspent balance of funds as on 31.03.2016 – Cancellation of Government Order - orders issued. FINANCE (SFC Cell - A) DEPARTMENT	
Read- 1. GO (P) 177/2006/Fin Dated 12/04/2006	
2. GO (P) 119/2015/Fin Dated 21/03/2015	
3. GO (Rt) 6091/2016/Fin Dated 19/07/2016	
4. GO (Rt) 6146/2016/Fin dated 21-07-2016	

ORDER

Government in its order referred as 4th paper above have sanctioned an amount of Rs.20278537000 as additional funds to the Local Governments against the unspent balance of funds as on 31.03.2016. Several discrepancies have been reported from certain Local Governments on the authorization of funds.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to cancel the Government Order read as 4th paper above with immediate effect. A revised Government Order for the unspent balances will be separately issued after the reconciliation of the accounts of the Local Governments with the Treasury is completed.

However, notwithstanding the reconciliation referred to above, Treasury Officers are directed to honour the bills for payment of spill over projects subject to the condition that the authorization based on the budget allocation specified in the Appendix IV of Budget Estimate 2016-17 for each Local Government shall not be exceeded.

> (By Order of the Governor) Dr.K.M.ABRAHAM Additional Chief Secretary to Govt

To

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA/A&E/E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram All Local Governments

The Principal Secretary, Local Self Government Department

The Director for Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, State Audit Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Commissioner, Rural Development Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director for Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Tvpm.

The Web and New Media, Public Relations Department (webprd@kerala.gov.in)

The Nodal Officer, Finance (www.finance.kerala.gov.in)

The Finance (/BW-J/ Dev. Wing) Department

The Bill/Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded By Order

Section Officer